

**SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs to Reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Robideaux

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 8, delete lines 7 through 12, and insert the following:

3 "(Orleans); and Act 22 of 2011 for Rapides Primary Health Care"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 On page 9, delete lines 14 and 15, and insert the following:

6	"Planning and Construction (Rapides)	\$ 4,135,966
7	Total	<u>\$ 26,005,966"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 3

9 On page 17, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

10	"(1560) Capitol Complex, Acquisitions, Demolitions,	
11	Sitework, Construction and Renovation of Facilities	
12	(East Baton Rouge)	
13	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
14	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,920,000"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 4

16 On page 20, delete lines 17 and 18, and insert the following:

17	"Priority 2	\$ 12,500,000
18	Priority 5	<u>\$ 43,000,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 5

20 On page 22, delete lines 6 and 7, and insert the following:

21	"Priority 2	\$ 3,000,000
22	Total	<u>\$ 6,750,000"</u>

23 AMENDMENT NO. 6

24 On page 22, delete lines 40 and 41, and insert the following:

25	"(458) Louisiana State Exhibit Museum - Regional	
26	Archives and Office Facility, Planning	
27	and Construction"	

28 AMENDMENT NO. 7

29 On page 23, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

30	"(898) South Fort Polk Elementary School Replacement	
31	(\$16,000,000 Federal Match, \$3,900,000 Local Match)	
32	(Vernon)	
33	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
34	Priority 2	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>

1 Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
 2 39:112"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 8

4 On page 23, delete lines 41 through 43, and insert the following:

5	"Priority 2	\$ 39,200,000
6	Priority 5	\$ 18,395,000
7	Total	<u>\$ 101,225,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 9

9 On page 28, delete line 43, and insert the following:

10	"Priority 1	\$ 3,000,000
11	Priority 5	\$ 13,000,000
12	Total	<u>\$ 16,000,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 10

14 On page 29, delete lines 18 and 19, and insert the following:

15	"Priority 1	\$ 6,000,000
16	Priority 5	<u>\$ 14,000,000"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 11

18 On page 29, delete line 21, and insert the following:

19 "(548) LA Highway 616 (Caldwell Road to LA Highway 143)"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 12

21 On page 29, delete lines 26 and 27, and insert the following:

22	"Priority 5	\$ 3,400,000
23	Total	<u>\$ 6,000,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 13

25 On page 29, delete line 44, and insert the following:

26	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

27 AMENDMENT NO. 14

28 On page 29, delete lines 50 through 52, and insert the following:

29	"Priority 2	\$ 10,000
30	Payable from Transportation Trust	
31	Fund - Regular	\$ 46,700,000
32	Payable from Transportation Trust	
33	Fund - Federal	<u>\$ 534,414,090</u>
34	Total	<u>\$ 585,274,090</u>

35 Provided, however, that the Department of Transportation and Development shall use the  
 36 Priority 2 General Obligation Bonds to provide signage for the approach to the Richard  
 37 Thompson Bridge (Boyce Bridge) on LA 8 (Grant, Rapides)."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 15

2 On page 31, delete lines 4 through 6, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 2,515,000
4	Priority 2	\$ 2,000,000
5	Priority 5	\$ 7,500,000
6	Total	<u>\$ 12,015,000"</u>

7 AMENDMENT NO. 16

8 On page 31, delete line 12, and insert the following:

9 "(570) LA 64 Capacity Improvements (LA 1019 to LA 16)"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 17

11 On page 31, delete lines 17 and 18, and insert the following:

12	"Priority 2	\$ 900,000
13	Priority 5	\$ 8,650,000
14	Total	<u>\$ 10,550,000"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 18

16 On page 32, delete line 6, and insert the following:

17	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 20,000,000"</u>
----	-------------	-----------------------

18 AMENDMENT NO. 19

19 On page 32, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

20	"(593) New Orleans Airport Authority, Feasibility Study,	
21	Interchange Modification Report and	
22	Environmental Assessment	
23	(Jefferson, Orleans)	
24	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
25	Priority 1	<u>\$ 3,500,000"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 20

27 On page 32, delete lines 24 through 26, and insert the following:

28	"Priority 5	\$ 6,000,000
29	Total	<u>\$ 6,275,000"</u>

30 AMENDMENT NO. 21

31 On page 32, delete line 40, and insert the following:

32	"Priority 2	\$ 3,000,000
33	Priority 5	\$ 25,000,000
34	Total	<u>\$ 28,000,000"</u>

35 AMENDMENT NO. 22

36 On page 33, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

37 "(1502) Widening of Highway 447 and I-12 Overpass Improvements,  
38 Environmental Phase Commencement,

1	Planning and Construction	
2	(Livingston)	
3	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
4	Priority 1	<u>\$          290,000</u>
5	(2067) LA 87 Improvements, Planning and Construction	
6	(Iberia)	
7	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8	Priority 1	\$      1,860,000
9	Priority 2	\$          225,000
10	Priority 5	<u>\$          620,000</u>
11	Total	<u>\$      2,705,000"</u>

12 AMENDMENT NO. 23

13 On page 33, delete line 44, and insert the following:

14	"Priority 1	<u>\$      1,315,000"</u>
----	-------------	---------------------------

15 AMENDMENT NO. 24

16 On page 34, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

17	"( ) Overlay LA 22 (LA 16 to Chinquapin Bridge),	
18	Planning and Construction	
19	(Livingston)	
20	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
21	Priority 2	<u>\$      2,800,000</u>

22 Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
23 39:112"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 25

25 On page 34, delete lines 32 through 34, and insert the following:

26	"Priority 1	<u>\$      1,090,000"</u>
----	-------------	---------------------------

27 AMENDMENT NO. 26

28 On page 34, delete lines 35 through 40

29 AMENDMENT NO. 27

30 On page 34, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:

31	"(597) Acadiana Gulf of Mexico Access Channel (AGMAC),	
32	Port of Iberia, Planning, Design, Construction,	
33	Rights-of-Way, Relocations and Utilities	
34	(Federal Match \$100,000,000)	
35	(Iberia, Vermilion)	
36	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
37	Priority 2	\$      3,500,000
38	Priority 5	<u>\$      5,000,000</u>
39	Total	<u>\$      8,500,000"</u>

40 AMENDMENT NO. 28

41 On page 37, delete line 23, and insert the following:

42	"Priority 5	\$      45,000,000"
----	-------------	---------------------

1 AMENDMENT NO. 29

2 On page 42, delete line 31, and insert the following:

3 "Total \$ 72,484,176"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 30

5 On page 51, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

6 "(29) Fire and Emergency Training Institute  
 7 Renovation and Addition, Planning and  
 8 Construction  
 9 (East Baton Rouge)  
 10 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 11 Priority 2 \$ 200,000"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 31

13 On page 53, delete line 5, and insert the following:

14 "(Statewide); by action of the Interim Emergency Board promulgated"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 32

16 On page 54, delete lines 43 through 46, and insert the following:

17 "Priority 1 \$ 7,425,000  
 18 Priority 5 \$ 17,500,000  
 19 Total \$ 24,925,000"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 33

21 On page 55, delete line 22, and insert the following:

22 "Priority 1 \$ 600,000  
 23 Priority 2 \$ 2,100,000  
 24 Total \$ 2,700,000"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 34

26 On page 57, between lines 22 and 23 insert the following:

27 "(47) Livestock Education Facility  
 28 (East Baton Rouge)  
 29 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 30 Priority 2 \$ 5,000,000"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 35

32 On page 61, delete lines 15 and 16, and insert the following:

33 "Priority 2 \$ 400,000  
 34 Payable from Fees and Self Generated Revenues \$ 100,000  
 35 Total \$ 2,000,000"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 36

37 On page 61, line 23, Change "(1968)" to "(2147)"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 37

2 On page 64, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

3	"(213)	Health Sciences Campus Renovation - Sugar and	
4		Caldwell Halls, Planning and Construction	
5		(Ouachita)	
6		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7		Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
8		Priority 5	\$ 11,600,000
9		Total	<u>\$ 12,600,000"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 38

11 On page 64, delete lines 40 and 41, and insert the following:

12	"Priority 5	\$ 3,190,000
13	Total	<u>\$ 3,480,000"</u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 39

15 On page 65, delete lines 5 and 6, and insert the following:

16	"Priority 5	\$ 8,260,000
17	Total	<u>\$ 8,910,000"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 40

19 On page 69, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

20	"(2144)	System-Wide Telecommunications Wiring,	
21		Equipment, Planning and Construction	
22		(Statewide)	
23		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
24		Priority 1	\$ 1,500,000
25		Priority 5	\$ 3,900,000
26		Total	<u>\$ 5,400,000"</u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 41

28 On page 71, delete line 12, and insert the following:

29 "(2065) Legislative Auditor's Office Building Located  
30 at Old Insurance"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 42

32 On page 71, delete line 17, and insert the following:

33	"Priority 2	\$ 5,000,000
34	Priority 5	\$ 25,000,000
35	Total	<u>\$ 30,000,000"</u>

36 AMENDMENT NO. 43

37 On page 72, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

38 "(992) New Basin Canal Park Bicycle and Jogging Path,  
39 Planning and Construction  
40 (Orleans)

1 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 2 Priority 2 \$ 200,000"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 44

4 On page 74, delete lines 3 and 4, and insert the following:

5 "Airport Runway 19/36 Strengthening,  
 6 Galliano, Louisiana,"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 45

8 On page 74, delete lines 23 through 25, and insert the following:

9 "Priority 5 \$ 21,520,000"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 46

11 On page 74, delete lines 30 through 32, and insert the following:

12 "Priority 5 \$ 16,170,000"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 47

14 On page 74, delete line 37, and insert the following:

15 "Priority 1 \$ 1,400,000  
 16 Priority 2 \$ 1,860,000  
 17 Total \$ 3,260,000"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 48

19 On page 75, delete line 12, and insert the following:

20 "Priority 1 \$ 130,000  
 21 Priority 2 \$ 50,000  
 22 Total \$ 180,000"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 49

24 On page 75, delete lines 31 through 39

25 AMENDMENT NO. 50

26 On page 76, delete line 11, and insert the following:

27 "Priority 2 \$ 300,000  
 28 Priority 5 \$ 2,500,000  
 29 Total \$ 2,800,000"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 51

31 On page 76, delete line 16, and insert the following:

32 "Priority 2 \$ 700,000  
 33 Priority 5 \$ 6,765,000  
 34 Total \$ 7,465,000"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 52

36 On page 79, delete lines 26 and 27, and insert the following:

1	"Priority 2		\$ 1,050,000
2	Total		<u>\$ 6,250,000"</u>

3 AMENDMENT NO. 53

4 On page 80, delete line 46, and insert the following:

5	"Priority 2		<u>\$ 145,000"</u>
---	-------------	--	--------------------

6 AMENDMENT NO. 54

7 On page 82, delete lines 9 through 13

8 AMENDMENT NO. 55

9 On page 82, delete line 18, and insert the following:

10	"Priority 1		\$ 505,000
11	Priority 2		<u>\$ 425,000</u>
12	Total		<u>\$ 930,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 56

14 On page 84, delete lines 37 through 39, and insert the following:

15	"Priority 1		<u>\$ 3,380,000"</u>
----	-------------	--	----------------------

16 AMENDMENT NO. 57

17 On page 85, delete line 12, and insert the following:

18	"Priority 1		\$ 290,000
19	Priority 2		<u>\$ 50,000</u>
20	Total		<u>\$ 340,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 58

22 On page 86, delete lines 10 through 16

23 AMENDMENT NO. 59

24 On page 86, delete line 40, and insert the following:

25	"Priority 1		\$ 95,000
26	Priority 2		<u>\$ 125,000</u>
27	Total		<u>\$ 220,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 60

29 On page 87, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

30	"(69) Brown Avenue Canal Improvements between		
31	the Westbank Expressway and Harold		
32	Street, Planning and Construction		
33	(Jefferson)		
34	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
35	Priority 5		<u>\$ 3,700,000"</u>

36 AMENDMENT NO. 61

37 On page 89, delete lines 21 through 23, and insert the following:



1	"Priority 2	\$ 2,000,000
2	Priority 5	\$ 2,950,000
3	Total	<u>\$ 4,950,000"</u>

4 AMENDMENT NO. 62

5 On page 89, delete lines 37 and 38, and insert the following:

6	"Priority 2	\$ 75,000
7	Priority 5	\$ 1,455,000
8	Total	<u>\$ 2,750,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 63

10 On page 89, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

11	"(134) East Bank Backup Generators West: Sewer Lift	
12	Station Backup Generators, (Camp Plauche,	
13	Transcontinental at West Metairie, and	
14	Transcontinental at Vineland), Planning	
15	and Construction	
16	(Jefferson)	
17	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
18	Priority 2	<u>\$ 125,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 64

20 On page 90, delete line 11, and insert the following:

21	"Priority 1	\$ 245,000
22	Priority 2	\$ 100,000
23	Total	<u>\$ 345,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 65

25 On page 91, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

26	"(1380) Farm Supply Road Improvements,	
27	Planning and Construction	
28	(Jefferson Davis)	
29	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
30	Priority 2	<u>\$ 250,000"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 66

32 On page 92, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

33	"(1040) Kraemer Water Line Improvements,	
34	Planning and Construction	
35	(Lafourche)	
36	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
37	Priority 2	<u>\$ 100,000"</u>

38 AMENDMENT NO. 67

39 On page 92, delete line 46, and insert the following:

40	"Priority 1	\$ 100,000
41	Priority 2	\$ 100,000
42	Total	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 68

2 On page 93, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

3	"( )	Wildlife and Fisheries Outpost on the Diversion	
4		(Livingston)	
5		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
6		Priority 2	<u>\$ 200,000</u>

7 Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
8 39:112"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 69

10 On page 94, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

11	"(671)	Resurfacing of Fish Hatchery Road	
12		(Natchitoches)	
13		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
14		Priority 2	<u>\$ 1,250,000"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 70

16 On page 94, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:

17	"(677)	Resurfacing of Harmony Road	
18		(Natchitoches)	
19		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
20		Priority 2	<u>\$ 1,890,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 71

22 On page 95, delete line 6, and insert the following:

23		"Priority 2	<u>\$ 500,000"</u>
----	--	-------------	--------------------

24 AMENDMENT NO. 72

25 On page 95, delete line 19, and insert the following:

26		"Priority 1	<u>\$ 375,000"</u>
----	--	-------------	--------------------

27 AMENDMENT NO. 73

28 On page 95, delete lines 32 through 34, and insert the following:

29		"Priority 1	\$ 4,000,000
30		Priority 2	\$ 6,000,000
31		Priority 5	<u>\$ 77,800,000</u>
32		Total	<u>\$ 87,800,000"</u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 74

34 On page 95, delete line 47, and insert the following:

35		"Priority 1	\$ 120,000
36		Priority 2	<u>\$ 50,000</u>
37		Total	<u>\$ 170,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 75

2 On page 97, delete line 31, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 335,000
4	Priority 2	\$ 43,203
5	Total	<u>\$ 378,203"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 76

7 On page 98, delete line 47, and insert the following:

8	"Priority 2	\$ 500,000
9	Priority 5	\$ 500,000
10	Total	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

11 AMENDMENT NO. 77

12 On page 99, delete line 6, and insert the following:

13	"Priority 1	\$ 190,000
14	Priority 2	\$ 150,000
15	Total	<u>\$ 340,000"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 78

18 On page 99, delete lines 12 and 13, and insert the following:

19	"Priority 2	\$ 2,000,000
20	Total	<u>\$ 2,295,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 79

22 On page 99, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

23	"(793) Re-Roofing, Waterproofing and Associated	
24	Repair at Existing Tourist Building,	
25	Planning and Construction	
26	(St. Mary)	
27	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
28	Priority 2	<u>\$ 49,500"</u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 80

30 On page 99, delete lines 26 and 27, and insert the following:

31	"Priority 2	\$ 200,000
32	Priority 5	\$ 785,000
33	Total	<u>\$ 1,285,000"</u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 81

35 On page 101, delete lines 25 and 26, and insert the following:

36	"Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
37	Priority 5	<u>\$ 845,000"</u>

38 AMENDMENT NO. 82

39 On page 102, delete line 24, and insert the following:

1	"Priority 1	\$ 400,000
2	Priority 2	\$ 25,000
3	Total	<u>\$ 425,000"</u>

4 AMENDMENT NO. 83

5 On page 102, delete lines 37 and 38, and insert the following:

6	"Priority 2	\$ 160,000
7	Total	<u>\$ 400,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 84

9 On page 102, delete line 43, and insert the following:

10	"Priority 2	\$ 250,000
11	Priority 5	\$ 250,000
12	Total	<u>\$ 500,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 85

14 On page 103, delete lines 7 and 8, and insert the following:

15	"Priority 2	\$ 98,808
16	Total	<u>\$ 323,808"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 86

18 On page 104, delete line 26, and insert the following:

19	"Priority 2	<u>\$ 190,000"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

20 AMENDMENT NO. 87

21 On page 104, delete line 47, and insert the following:

22	"Priority 2	<u>\$ 70,000"</u>
----	-------------	-------------------

23 AMENDMENT NO. 88

24 On page 105, delete lines 1 through 6, and insert the following:

25	"(629) Rehabilitation of Various Streets, Including	
26	Country Club, Fullerton, Live Oak Drive and	
27	Bellview Road and Bridge, Planning and Construction	
28	(Vernon)	
29	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
30	Priority 2	<u>\$ 195,000"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 89

32 On page 107, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:

33	"(687) Chris Crusta Memorial Airport - Hangar Rehabilitation,	
34	(Vermilion)	
35	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
36	Priority 2	<u>\$ 150,000"</u>

37 AMENDMENT NO. 90

38 On page 108, delete lines 26 and 27, and insert the following:

1	"Priority 2	\$ 25,000
2	Priority 5	\$ 600,000
3	Total	<u>\$ 725,000"</u>

4 AMENDMENT NO. 91

5 On page 110, delete lines 5 and 6, and insert the following:

6	"Priority 1	\$ 250,000
7	Priority 5	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 92

9 On page 110, delete line 25, and insert the following:

10	"Priority 1	\$ 230,000
11	Priority 2	\$ 100,000
12	Total	<u>\$ 330,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 93

14 On page 111, delete lines 30 and 31, and insert the following:

15	"Priority 2	\$ 250,000
16	Priority 5	\$ 125,000
17	Total	<u>\$ 475,000"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 94

19 On page 111, delete lines 43 and 44, and insert the following:

20	"Priority 2	\$ 100,000
21	Total	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 95

23 On page 112, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

24	"(1046) Cassidy Park Improvements and Renovation,	
25	Planning and Construction	
26	(Washington)	
27	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
28	Priority 2	<u>\$ 25,000"</u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 96

30 On page 112, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

31	"(640) Highway 71 Street Lighting (Phase II),	
32	LA 511 to Parkway High School,	
33	Planning and Construction	
34	(Bossier)	
35	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
36	Priority 2	<u>\$ 685,000"</u>

37 AMENDMENT NO. 97

38 On page 112, delete line 43, and insert the following:

39	"Priority 2	<u>\$ 40,000"</u>
----	-------------	-------------------

1 AMENDMENT NO. 98

2 On page 113, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

3	"(1293) Three Lane LA 89 from Heart D Farm	
4	Road to LA 182, Planning and Construction	
5	(Lafayette)	
6	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7	Priority 2	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 99

9 On page 113, delete lines 36 through 43 and insert the following:

10	"(373) Wastewater Collection Improvements,	
11	Planning and Construction	
12	(Natchitoches)	
13	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
14	Priority 2	<u>\$ 570,000"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 100

16 On page 116, delete lines 24 and 25, and insert the following:

17	"Priority 1	\$ 150,000
18	Priority 5	<u>\$ 410,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 101

20 On page 119, delete line 25, and insert the following:

21	"Priority 1	\$ 135,000
22	Priority 2	<u>\$ 200,000</u>
23	Total	<u>\$ 335,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 102

25 On page 122, delete lines 30 through 32, and insert the following:

26	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 1,810,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

27 AMENDMENT NO. 103

28 On page 122, delete lines 45 and 46, and insert the following:

29	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,500,000</u>
30	Total	<u>\$ 5,100,000"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 104

32 On page 123, delete lines 6 and 7, and insert the following:

33	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,150,000</u>
34	Total	<u>\$ 2,315,000"</u>

35 AMENDMENT NO. 105

36 On page 123, delete line 17, and insert the following:

37	"Priority 1	\$ 500,000
38	Priority 2	<u>\$ 275,000</u>

1 Total \$ 775,000"

2 AMENDMENT NO. 106

3 On page 123, after line 50, insert the following:

4	"( )	Gretna City Park Soccer Field,	
5		Planning and Construction	
6		(Jefferson)	
7		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8		Priority 2	\$ 150,000
9		Priority 5	<u>\$ 14,850,000</u>
10		Total	<u>\$ 15,000,000</u>

11 Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions  
12 of R.S. 39:112"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 107

14 On page 124, delete line 43, and insert the following:

15	"	Priority 1	\$ 40,000
16		Priority 2	<u>\$ 25,000</u>
17		Total	<u>\$ 65,000"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 108

19 On page 124, delete line 47, and insert the following:

20	"	Priority 1	\$ 50,000
21		Priority 2	<u>\$ 5,000</u>
22		Total	<u>\$ 55,000"</u>

23 AMENDMENT NO. 109

24 On page 125, delete lines 41 and 42, and insert the following:

25	"	Priority 2	\$ 400,000
26		Priority 5	<u>\$ 750,000"</u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 110

28 On page 127, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

29 **"50/MD8 JACKSON**

30	(1361)	Town Hall Refurbishment, Planning and	
31		Construction	
32		(East Feliciana)	
33		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
34		Priority 2	<u>\$ 30,000"</u>

35 AMENDMENT NO. 111

36 On page 127, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

37 **"50/ME8 KAPLAN**

38	(852)	Street and Drainage Improvements,	
39		Planning and Construction	
40		(Vermilion)	

1	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
2	Priority 2	<u>\$ 500,000"</u>
3	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 112</u>	
4	On page 127, delete line 39, and insert the following:	
5	"Priority 2	<u>\$ 125,000"</u>
6	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 113</u>	
7	On page 128, delete line 5, and insert the following:	
8	"Priority 2	<u>\$ 125,000"</u>
9	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 114</u>	
10	On page 128, delete line 18, and insert the following:	
11	"Priority 1	\$ 15,000
12	Priority 2	<u>\$ 25,000</u>
13	Total	<u>\$ 40,000"</u>
14	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 115</u>	
15	On page 128, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:	
16	<b>"50/MF4 KILLIAN</b>	
17	( ) Killian/Springfield Police Joint Facility,	
18	Planning and Construction	
19	(Livingston)	
20	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
21	Priority 2	<u>\$ 500,000</u>
22	Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions	
23	of R.S. 39:112"	
24	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 116</u>	
25	On page 128, delete lines 28 and 29, and insert the following:	
26	"Priority 2	\$ 50,000
27	Priority 5	<u>\$ 13,700,000</u>
28	Total	<u>\$ 13,950,000"</u>
29	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 117</u>	
30	On page 130, delete line 43, and insert the following:	
31	"Priority 2	<u>\$ 1,500,000"</u>
32	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 118</u>	
33	On page 131, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:	
34	"(1262) Emergency Shelter Supply Room Addition	
35	to the Livonia Community Center, Planning	
36	and Construction	
37	(Pointe Coupee)	
38	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	



1 Priority 2 \$ 30,000"

2 AMENDMENT NO. 119

3 On page 131, delete line 22, and insert the following:

4 "Priority 2 \$ 1,200,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 120

6 On page 135, delete lines 6 and 7, and insert the following:

7 "Priority 1 \$ 100,000  
 8 Priority 2 \$ 100,000  
 9 Priority 5 \$ 150,000"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 121

11 On page 137, delete line 22, and insert the following:

12 "Priority 1 \$ 195,000  
 13 Priority 2 \$ 105,000  
 14 Total \$ 300,000"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 122

16 On page 138, delete line 7, and insert the following:

17  
 18 "Entrance Road (\$750,000 Local Match) Real Estate"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 123

20 On page 138, delete line 20, and insert the following:

21 "Priority 1 \$ 245,000  
 22 Priority 2 \$ 125,000  
 23 Total \$ 370,000"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 124

25 On page 139, delete lines 6 and 7, and insert the following:

26 "Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000  
 27 Total \$ 1,125,000"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 125

29 On page 139, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

30 "(862) Donsereaux/Harrison Playground Renovations,  
 31 Planning and Construction  
 32 (Orleans)  
 33 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 34 Priority 2 \$ 200,000"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 126

36 On page 139, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

37 "(2168) West Bank Park Improvements - New Soccer Facilities,  
 38 Planning and Construction

1 (Orleans)  
 2 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 3 Priority 1 \$ 9,240,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 127

5 On page 139, delete line 42, and insert the following:

6 "Priority 1 \$ 275,000  
 7 Priority 2 \$ 200,000  
 8 Total \$ 475,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 128

10 On page 139, delete lines 43 through 47

11 AMENDMENT NO. 129

12 On page 140, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

13 "( ) West-Bank Ferry Terminal,  
 14 Planning and Construction  
 15 (Orleans)  
 16 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 17 Priority 2 \$ 100,000  
 18 Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000  
 19 Total \$ 2,100,000

20 Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
 21 39:112"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 130

23 On page 140, delete line 34, and insert the following:

24 "Priority 2 \$ 125,000"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 131

26 On page 141, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

27 "(891) Bike and Walking Trail, Planning  
 28 and Construction  
 29 (St. Landry)  
 30 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 31 Priority 2 \$ 100,000"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 132

33 On page 141, delete line 26, and insert the following:

34 "Priority 1 \$ 365,000  
 35 Priority 2 \$ 25,000  
 36 Total \$ 390,000"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 133

38 On page 143, delete lines 13 through 17

1 AMENDMENT NO. 134

2 On page 143, delete lines 23 and 24, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 2	\$ 740,000
4	Priority 5	\$ 6,960,000
5	Total	<u>\$ 11,700,000"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 135

7 On page 143, delete lines 30 and 31, and insert the following:

8	"Priority 5	\$ 500,000
9	Total	<u>\$ 830,000"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 136

11 On page 143, after line 46, insert the following:

12 **"50/MP8 ROSEDALE**

13	(1297) New Rosedale Fire Station, Planning	
14	and Construction	
15	(Iberville)	
16	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
17	Priority 2	<u>\$ 130,000</u>

18 **50/MP9 ROSELAND**

19	(1429) Roseland Community and Resource Center,	
20	Planning and Construction	
21	(Tangipahoa)	
22	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
23	Priority 2	<u>\$ 25,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 137

25 On page 145, delete lines 6 through 8, and insert the following:

26	"Priority 1	\$ 1,200,000
27	Priority 2	\$ 600,000
28	Priority 5	\$ 6,600,000
29	Total	<u>\$ 8,400,000"</u>

30 AMENDMENT NO. 138

31 On page 145, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

32	"(1331) Water System Improvements,	
33	Planning and Construction	
34	(St. Martin)	
35	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
36	Priority 2	<u>\$ 160,000"</u>

37 AMENDMENT NO. 139

38 On page 145, delete line 39, and insert the following:

39	"Priority 2	<u>\$ 300,000"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

1 AMENDMENT NO. 140

2 On page 146, delete line 20, and insert the following:

3 "Priority 2 \$ 150,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 141

5 On page 146, delete line 34, and insert the following:

6 "Priority 1 \$ 650,000

7 Priority 2 \$ 450,000

8 Total \$ 1,100,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 142

10 On page 148, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

11 "(1210) Frank Anthony Community Activity  
 12 Center Roof Repair, Planning and  
 13 Construction  
 14 (Webster)  
 15 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 16 Priority 2 \$ 115,000"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 143

18 On page 149, delete lines 39 and 40, and insert the following:

19 "Priority 2 \$ 100,000

20 Priority 5 \$ 2,500,000

21 Total \$ 5,300,000"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 144

23 On page 150, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

24 **"50/MT6 TICKFAW**

25 (893) Maintenance Facility, Planning and Construction  
 26 (Tangipahoa)  
 27 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 28 Priority 2 \$ 25,000

29 (2098) Tickfaw Police Station,  
 30 Planning and Construction  
 31 (Tangipahoa)  
 32 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 33 Priority 2 \$ 25,000

34 **50MT5 THIBODAUX**

35 (2169) LA Hwy. 20 (N. Canal Blvd.)  
 36 Widening, Planning and Construction  
 37 (Lafourche)  
 38 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 39 Priority 1 \$ 640,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 145

2 On page 150, after line 43, insert the following:

3 **"50/MU4 VILLE PLATTE**

4	(1270)	City of Ville Platte Infrastructure Improvements,	
5		Planning and Construction	
6		(Evangeline)	
7		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8		Priority 2	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 146

10 On page 151, delete lines 37 through 43

11 AMENDMENT NO. 147

12 On page 152, delete lines 21 and 22, and insert the following:

13		"Priority 1	\$ 300,000
14		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,790,000"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 148

16 On page 153, delete line 10, and insert the following:

17		"Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
18		Priority 2	\$ 75,000
19		Total	<u>\$ 1,075,000"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 149

21 On page 153, delete line 40

22 AMENDMENT NO. 150

23 On page 154, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

24	"(2146)	Water Tower, Line and Improvements,	
25		(Jefferson)	
26		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
27		Priority 2	\$ 600,000
28		Priority 5	\$ 4,800,000
29		Total	<u>\$ 5,400,000</u>

30 Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions  
31 of R.S. 39:112"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 151

33 On page 156, delete lines 47 and 48, and insert the following:

34		"Priority 5	<u>\$ 31,300,000</u>
35		Total	<u>\$ 50,529,545"</u>

36 AMENDMENT NO. 152

37 On page 157, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

38 **"50/N07 ST. BERNARD PARISH SHERIFF**

1 ( ) Drainage Improvement,  
 2 Planning and Construction  
 3 (St. Bernard)  
 4 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 5 Priority 2 \$ 250,000

6 Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
 7 39:112"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 153

9 On page 158, delete lines 2 through 5

10 AMENDMENT NO. 154

11 On page 158, delete lines 26 and 27, and insert the following:

12 "Priority 1 \$ 1,610,000  
 13 Priority 5 \$ 1,500,000"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 155

15 On page 159, delete lines 24 through 27, and insert the following:

16 "Priority 1 \$ 950,000  
 17 Priority 2 \$ 904,616  
 18 Priority 5 \$ 250,000  
 19 Total \$ 2,104,616"  
 20

21 AMENDMENT NO. 156

22 On page 159, delete lines 28 through 32

23 AMENDMENT NO. 157

24 On page 160, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

25 "(1166) Bayou Boeuf School Forced Drainage  
 26 Area System Improvements, Planning  
 27 and Construction  
 28 (Lafourche)  
 29 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 30 Priority 2 \$ 50,000"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 158

32 On page 161, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

33 **"50/N84 JEFFERSON PARISH ECONOMIC**  
 34 **DEVELOPMENT AND PORT DISTRICT**

35 (2130) New Access Road in the Churchill Technology  
 36 and Business Park for Delgado Community  
 37 College's Advanced Manufacturing and  
 38 River City Campus, Planning and  
 39 Construction  
 40 (Jefferson)  
 41 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 42 Priority 2 \$ 705,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 159

2 On page 162, delete line 3, and insert the following:

3 "Drive in the City of Baton Rouge, Kitchen  
 4 and Building Renovations and Elevator Repair,  
 5 Planning and"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 160

7 On page 163, delete lines 17 and 18, and insert the following:

8	"Priority 2	\$	100,000
9	Priority 5	\$	255,000
10	Total	\$	<u>1,075,000"</u>

11 AMENDMENT NO. 161

12 On page 164, delete line 26, and insert the following:

13	"Priority 1	\$	200,000
14	Priority 2	\$	200,000
15	Total	\$	<u>400,000"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 162

17 On page 166, delete line 21, and insert the following:

18	"Priority 2	\$	125,000
19	Priority 5	\$	195,000
20	Total	\$	<u>320,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 163

22 On page 166, delete line 38, and insert the following:

23	"Priority 1	\$	120,000
24	Priority 2	\$	250,000
25	Total	\$	<u>370,000"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 164

27 On page 167, delete lines 22 and 23, and insert the following:

28	"Priority 1	\$	500,000
29	Priority 5	\$	<u>450,000"</u>

30 AMENDMENT NO. 165

31 On page 169, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

32 **"50/NIL YMCA GREATER NEW ORLEANS**

33	(1107) Belle Chasse YMCA, Planning and Construction		
34	(Plaquemines)		
35	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
36	Priority 5	\$	<u>700,000"</u>

37 AMENDMENT NO. 166

38 On page 173, delete lines 7 and 8, and insert the following:

1	"Priority 2	\$ 1,430,000
2	Priority 5	\$ 1,500,000
3	Total	<u>\$ 3,480,000"</u>

4 AMENDMENT NO. 167

5 On page 173, delete lines 34 and 35, and insert the following:

6	"Priority 2	\$ 175,000
7	Total	<u>\$ 185,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 168

9 On page 173, delete line 46, and insert the following:

10	"Priority 1	\$ 75,000
11	Priority 2	\$ 25,000
12	Total	<u>\$ 100,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 169

14 On page 176, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

15 **"50/NRH DIXIE BUSINESS CENTER**

16	(438) Demco Drive Improvements, Planning,	
17	Acquisition, Demolition, and Construction	
18	(Livingston)	
19	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
20	Priority 2	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 170

22 On page 181, delete line 13, and insert the following:

23	"Priority 1	\$ 150,000
24	Priority 2	\$ 125,000
25	Total	<u>\$ 275,000"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 171

27 On page 181, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

28 **"50/NUG ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST SHERIFF**

29	(1265) Acquisition of Rescue Truck	
30	(St. John the Baptist)	
31	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
32	Priority 2	<u>\$ 100,000"</u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 172

34 On page 181, delete lines 20 through 22, and insert the following:

35	"Priority 2	\$ 200,000
36	Priority 5	\$ 980,000
37	Total	<u>\$ 1,430,000"</u>

38 AMENDMENT NO. 173

39 On page 181, delete lines 43 through 47



1 AMENDMENT NO. 174

2 On page 182, delete line 43, and insert the following:

3 "Priority 2 \$ 55,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 175

5 On page 183, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

6 **"50/NVL SOUTHEAST COMMUNITY HEALTH**  
7 **SYSTEMS**

8 ( ) Urgent Care Facility, Southeast Community  
9 Health Systems, Planning and Construction  
10 (East Baton Rouge)  
11 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
12 Priority 2 \$ 500,000

13 **50/NVO WIDOW'S SON LODGE #10**

14 ( ) Widow's Son Lodge #10, Prince Hall  
15 Masonic Lodge Building Acquisition and Renovation  
16 (Assumption)  
17 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
18 Priority 2 \$ 100,000

19 Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to provisions of  
20 R.S. 39:112

21 **50/NVP MT. MORIAH MASONIC LODGE #17**

22 ( ) Restoration and Renovation of Historic Building  
23 Damaged by Hurricane Gustav  
24 (Iberville)  
25 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
26 Priority 2 \$ 100,000

27 Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions  
28 of R.S. 39:112"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 176

30 On page 184, line 16, change "(18)" to "(618)"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 177

32 On page 184, delete line 28, and insert the following:

33 "Priority 2 \$ 100,000"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 178

35 On page 185, delete lines 5 through 7, and insert the following:

36 "Priority 2 \$ 3,000,000  
37 Priority 5 \$ 10,000,000  
38 Total \$ 13,000,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 179

2 On page 185, delete line 10, and insert the following:

3 "and Adding A Parking Lot, Planning and  
4 Construction"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 180

6 On page 185, delete line 13, and insert the following:

7 "Priority 2 \$ 70,000"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 181

9 On page 185, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

10 **"50/NWM NORTH DELTA REGIONAL PLANNING**  
11 **AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT**  
12 **DISTRICT, INC.**

13	(1261)	North Delta Innovation Technology	
14		and Disaster Recovery Center, Planning	
15		and Construction	
16		(Ouachita)	
17		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
18		Priority 2	\$ 250,000
19		Priority 5	\$ 700,000
20		Total	<u>\$ 950,000</u>

21 **50/NWQ CHENIER PLAIN COASTAL RESTORATION**  
22 **AND PROTECTION AUTHORITY**

23	(1437)	Boston Canal/Vermilion Bay Bank Stabilization	
24		(Vermilion)	
25		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
26		Priority 2	\$ 585,000
27		Priority 5	\$ 100,000
28		Total	<u>\$ 685,000"</u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 182

30 On page 185, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

31 **"50/NWW THRIVE, INC.**

32	(2158)	New Facility, Planning and Construction	
33		(East Baton Rouge)	
34		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
35		Priority 2	<u>\$ 3,000,000</u>

36 Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
37 39:112"

38 AMENDMENT NO. 183

39 On page 186, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

40 **"50/NXA OUR LADY OF THE LAKE REGIONAL**  
41 **MEDICAL CENTER**

1	( )	Mid-City Neighborhood Clinic and Urgent Care Center,	
2		Planning and Construction	
3		(East Baton Rouge)	
4		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
5		Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
6		Priority 5	\$ 9,000,000
7		Total	<u>\$ 10,000,000</u>

8 Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
9 39:112"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 184

11 On page 192, delete lines 27 through 29

12 AMENDMENT NO. 185

13 On page 193, delete lines 1 and 2, and insert the following:

14 "Plantation Pump Station. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act to the contrary or  
15 any other"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 186

17 On page 197, line 18, change "Construction; Warehouse" to "Construction; Administration  
18 Building; Warehouse"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 187

20 On page 199, delete lines 25 and 26, and insert the following:

21 "Commissioner of Administration and the Secretary of the Jefferson Parish Council.  
22 Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City Park Golf Complex may host any"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 188

24 On page 200, at the end of line 13, insert the following:

25 "Notwithstanding anything in this Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, contracts  
26 may be entered into for the Deep Water Gulf Transfer Terminal Authority for Deep Water  
27 Terminal Transfer Engineering Fees, which project includes other necessary services  
28 ancillary or incidental to the capital outlay project as included or indicated in the capital  
29 outlay request for such project, prior to receipt of funding and prior to the execution of a  
30 cooperative endeavor agreement, and unless the Commissioner of Administration is advised  
31 by bond counsel to the state that such may violate federal tax law, the appropriation may be  
32 used to pay for such contracts and ancillary and incidental services prior to the granting of  
33 a line of credit or the sale of bonds by the State Bond Commission. Notwithstanding  
34 anything in this Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, contracts may be entered  
35 into for the Old McKinley High School Community Center on Thomas Delpit Drive in the  
36 City of Baton Rouge, Kitchen and Building Renovations and Elevator Repair Project prior  
37 to receipt of funding and prior to the execution of a cooperative endeavor agreement, and  
38 unless the Commissioner of Administration is advised by bond counsel to the state that such  
39 may violate federal tax law, the appropriation may be used to reimburse any expenditure  
40 made prior to the granting of a line of credit or the sale of bonds by the State Bond  
41 Commission. Notwithstanding anything in this Act to the contrary or any other provision of  
42 law, contracts may be entered into for the Tulane University Tulane River and Coastal  
43 Center Project prior to receipt of funding and prior to the execution of a cooperative  
44 endeavor agreement, and the project is exempted from all statutes relative to public bidding  
45 and state procurement and in lieu thereof shall be subject to federal government  
46 qualifications and regulations approved by the Economic Development Authority."